
1. On or before 19th November 2020, without lawful authority or excuse, .....  breached 
licence condition 5(1) which required all areas, equipment and appliances to which the 
animals have access must present minimal risks of injury, illness and escape and must be 
constructed in materials that are robust, safe and durable, in a good state of repair and well 
maintained, in that:

a. the floor of the horse stables drained to the rear which allowed horse urine to pool 
under the mats and become stagnant;

b. the hay nets in the horse stables were tied on low rings which presented a danger to 
the horses

c. the insulation in one of the horse stables was low and had been partially eaten by 
one of the horses;

d. a leaking tap in the stable yard, which had been leaking for a considerable period, 
had resulted in a build-up of slime and algae;

e. six fences required maintenance to prevent a hazard to animals;
f. a metal pig trough in the pig enclosure was split along its side;
g. part of the pipe in the pig run was damaged;
h. the alpaca s enclosure was constructed using fence panels held together with wire;
i. WITHDRAWN

Contrary to regulation 20 of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals)(England) Regulations 2018

2. On or before 19th November 2020, without lawful authority or excuse, ....
breached licence condition 5(2), which required animals must be kept at all times in an
environment suitable to their species and condition, in that here was a build-up of faeces
on the perches in the chicken hut.

Contrary to regulation 20 of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals)(England) Regulations 2018 
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3. On or before 19th November 2020, without lawful authority or excuse, ..... breached 
licence condition 6(1)(3) which required feed and drinking water provided to animals 
must be unspoilt and free from contamination, in that:

a. two dirty cat litter trays were placed in the feed room;
b. feed bowls in the main feed room had a build-up of feed caused by a lack of routine 

cleaning after use;
c. the automatic water drinkers in the horse stables had a layer of slime caused by a 

lack of frequently cleaning;
d. the outside water trough was covered in slime.

Contrary to regulation 20 of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals)(England) Regulations 2018

4. On or before 19th November 2020, without lawful authority or excuse, ..... breached 
licence condition 6(1)(6) which required where feed is prepared on premises on which 
the licensable activity is carried on there must be hygienic facilities for its 
preparation, including a working surface, hot and cold running water and storage, in that:

a. a chopping board located in the main feed room had not been cleaned for some time;
b. the sink in the tack room was blocked and unclean;
c. the soap dispenser for staff to wash their hands in the tack room was not in working 

order;
d. a fly trap in the tack room was old and ought to have been removed;
e. an air vent in the tack room was dirty and disconnected;
f. the seal surrounding the upright fringe in the second feed room was dirty;
g. the sides, back and insides of the fridge and freezer in the second feed room was 

dirty;
h. a container of cat biscuits within the upright fridge in the second feed room was 

dirty.
Contrary to regulation 20 of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals)(England) Regulations 2018

5. On or before 19th November 2020, without lawful authority or excuse,..... breached 
licence condition 9(9), which required prescribed medicines must be stored safely and 
securely to safeguard against unauthorised access, at the correct temperature, and used in 
accordance with the instructions of the veterinarian and condition 9(10) which required 
medicines other than prescribed medicines must be stored, used and disposed of in 
accordance with the instructions of the manufacturer or veterinarian, in that:

a. medication was stored in the upright fridge in the second feed room which was out 
of date;
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b. medication bearing an expiration date which could not be read was stored in the
upright fridge in the second feed room.

Contrary to regulation 20 of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities
Involving Animals)(England) Regulations 2018

6. Between 31st October 2020 and 19th November 2020,..... failed to comply with
the requirement of Article 27, paragraph 2 and paragraph 3 of EU regulation 262/2015, in 
that ... failed to update the transponder and owner details for the horse known as Blue and 
the donkey know as Delilah with the relevant Passport Issuing Organisation.

Contrary to regulation 24(2) and regulation 36 of the Equine Identification 
(England) Regulations 2018 

7. WITHDRAWN

8. On or before 19th November 2020, ....., failed to take such steps as are reasonable in all 
the circumstances to ensure that the needs of an animal, namely its need to be 
protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease, for which....were responsible were met 
to the extent required by good practice, in that ....failed ensure that growth of the hooves 
of two dexter cattle did not become overgrown.

Contrary to section 9(1), section 9(2)(e) and section 32(2) of the Animal Welfare 
Act 2006 

9. On or before 19th November 2020, ...... failed to take such steps as are reasonable
in all the circumstances to ensure that the needs of an animal, namely its need to be 
protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease, for which ... were responsible were met 
to the extent required by good practice, in that ... failed ensure that growth of the hooves 
of two alpaca did not become overgrown.

Contrary to section 9(1), section 9(2)(e) and section 32(2) of the Animal Welfare 
Act 2006 

10. On or before 19th November 2020, ..... failed to take such steps as are reasonable
in all the circumstances to ensure that the needs of an animal, namely its need to be 
protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease, for which ... were responsible were met 
to the extent required by good practice, in that ...failed ensure that growth of the claws of a 
ferret did not become overgrown.
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Contrary to section 9(1), section 9(2)(e) and section 32(2) of the Animal Welfare 
Act 2006 

11. On or before 19th November 2020, ..... failed to take such steps as are reasonable
in all the circumstances to ensure that the needs of an animal, namely its need to be 
protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease, for which ... were responsible were met 
to the extent required by good practice, in that ... failed ensure that growth of the tusks of 
the male pig known as Bruce did not become overgrown.

Contrary to section 9(1), section 9(2)(e) and section 32(2) of the Animal Welfare 
Act 2006 

12. On or before 19th November 2020, ...... failed to act which caused an animal to
suffer, namely ... failed to take a canary to be treated for a tumour that had bacteria 
growing on it, ... knew or ought reasonably to have known that ... failure to act would 
have that effect or be likely to do so, the animal is a protected animal and the 
suffering was unnecessary.

Contrary to section 4(1) and section 32(1) of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 

13. WITHDRAWN

14. WITHDRAWN

15. WITHDRAWN

16. Between 1st July 2019 and 29th July 2020, .... failed to comply with the Article 6(5) of 
Council Regulation No 1/2005 which prohibits a person from transporting domestic 
Equidae or domestic animals of bovine, ovine, caprine or porcine species or poultry unless 
they hold a certificate of competency pursuant to Article 17(2), in that:

a. On 2nd July 2019 you transported domestic animals to Ashford Market, a distance 
of over 65km, without holding a certificate of competency;

b. On 2rd September 2019 you transported domestic animals to Ashford Market, a 
distance of over 65km, without holding a certificate of competency;

c. On 26th November 2019 you transported domestic animals to Ashford Market, a 
distance of over 65km, without holding a certificate of competency;

d. On 17th December 2019 you transported domestic animals to Ashford Market, a 
distance of over 65km, without holding a certificate of competency;
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e. On 14th July 2020 you transported domestic animals to Ashford Market, a distance
of over 65km, without holding a certificate of competency;

f. On 28th July 2020 you transported domestic animals to Ashford Market, a distance
of over 65km, without holding a certificate of competency.

Contrary to paragraph 5(1)(e) of the Welfare of Animals (transport)(England) 
Order 2006 and section 73 and section 75 of the Animal Health Act 1981 
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